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INVENTORY 
CANADA CATTLE INVENTORY 

The Statistics Canada July 1st, 2020 inventory report 
showed that cattle inventories continue to decline. 
Cattle and calf inventories were down 0.5% from July 
2019 at 12.2 million head, the lowest number since 
1988. Inventories have been diminishing since 2005, 
except for a slight uptick from 2016-17.  

Modest increases were recorded for heifers, with beef 
heifers up 2.5% to 891,500 head and dairy heifers up 
0.4% to 440,800 head. All other cattle inventories 
declined from 2019 to 2020.  

Yearling steer inventories inched down 0.8% to under 
1.5 million head. Steer numbers have been in decline 
since 2011, when 1.64 million head were on inventory. 
The exception was 2015, with a 1.4% (or roughly 20,000 
head) increase over 2014. The low steer numbers 
occurred despite expectations that more cattle would 
go to grass this summer following market disruptions 
this spring. 
 

Beef breeding heifer numbers are the lowest since 2010, 
down 0.8% from last year to 630,800 head. The decline 
was slower this year compared to the previous two 

years. From 2017-18 and 2018-19, beef breeding heifer 
numbers fell 2.6% and 5.1%, respectively. Retention 
may have been supported by this year’s moderately 
improved moisture conditions.  
 

Total cows (beef and dairy) were down 1.1%. There 
were 966,800 dairy cows in July 2020, down 0.1% from 
968,100 head in 2019. Beef cow inventories were down 
1.4% to 3.6 million head, the smallest number since 
1989. These declining inventories occurred despite 
softer cow slaughter, down 7.6% year to date. Beef cow 
inventories were down 1.7% in the west but up 1.2% in 
the east. Eastern gains were spurred by Ontario (+1%) 
and Quebec (+2.3%), whereas Atlantic Provinces saw 
decline (-1.8%). In Ontario and Quebec, beef cow 
inventories have been steady since 2016. In Atlantic 
provinces they have been in steady decline. In the west, 
only Saskatchewan recorded an increase in beef cows 
this year (+0.9%). The remainder of the west saw beef 
cow numbers decline: Alberta had the largest decline 
(-3.5%), followed by Manitoba (-2.9%) and BC (-0.5%).  

The full provincial inventory breakdown is on page 7. 

 
The number of calves (under 1 year) was down 0.4% to 
3.98 million head; the lowest since the late 1980s. It 
took 18 years from the cycle trough in 1987 to peak in 
2005 at 5.82 million head, the largest inventory in 
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45 years. Since 2005, the calf crop has been in steady 
decline. Smaller calf crops contributed to the tightening 
of domestic supplies and towards Canada becoming a 
net importer of feeder cattle from the U.S. in 2019.  

U.S. CATTLE INVENTORY  
In contrast to Canada, the U.S. inventory is up. The USDA 
July 1st, 2020 inventory report shows the largest 
inventory since 2008, with 0.1% growth over last year. 
Total cattle and calf inventories were up 100,000 
animals this year at 103 million head.  

 

The 2020 calf crop is expected to be 0.7% lower than last 
year at 35.8 million head. The number of feeder heifers 
(>500 lbs) was up 1% at 8 million head, remaining the 
largest feeder heifer inventory since 2007. Feeder steers 
(>500 lbs) were up 2%, or 300,000 head, to 15 million 
head.  

Beef cow inventories were down 0.8%, the second 
decline in two years, to 32.05 million head. Unlike 
Canada, year to date (Jan-Aug) beef cow slaughter is up 
3% from 2019. Beef replacement heifers were steady 
after three consecutive years of lower beef replacement 
heifer inventories.  

Based on the cow and calf inventory and replacement 
heifer updates, we could expect modest inventory 
declines to begin in the U.S. in the short-term. Despite 
slightly smaller inventories expected going forward, U.S. 
beef production will remain historically large.  

It’s estimated that inventories would have been 1% 
below year ago levels without the impact of COVID-19. 
Instead, inventories remain relatively steady as overall 
slaughter this year is behind 2019 by 910,000 head. Cow 
slaughter has remained moderate even with the 
carryover supply of fed cattle from the spring. Perhaps 
the higher cow slaughter is a signal for liquidation and 
the beginning of an overall herd contraction. However, 

the upswing in domestic consumption and trade 
obligations, combined with changes in soil moisture and 
the potential for further market disruptions could 
steady the inventory, at least for 2021.  

 

Feeder cattle supplies outside of feedlots are estimated 
at 37.4 million head, up 300,000 head or 0.8% from last 
year. According to the August USDA Cattle on Feed 
report, on-feed slaughter inventory was up 2% to 11.3 
million head. There will be ample cattle to place this fall.  

The U.S. dairy herd was expanding from 2010-18, from 
9.1 to 9.4 million head. There was a 1% decline in 2019 
to 9.3 million head, but dairy cow numbers moved 
upwards again this year, increasing 1% from 2019 to 
9.35 million head. 

July 1, 2020 U.S. Cattle Inventory Estimates  

(thousand head) 2020 2019 % of 2019 
Total Cattle 103,000.0 102,900.0 100% 

All Cows 41,400.0 41,600.0 100% 

     Beef Cows 32,050.0 32,300.0 99% 

     Dairy Cows 9,350.0 9,300.0 101% 

Heifers >500 lbs 16,500.0 16,400.0 101% 

     Beef replacement 
heifers 

4,400.0 4,400.0 100% 

     Dairy replacement 
heifers 

4,100.0 4,100.0 100% 

     Other heifers 8,000.0 7,900.0 101% 

Steers >500 lbs 15,000.0 14,700.0 102% 

Bulls >500 lbs 2,100.0 2,100.0 100% 

Calves <500 lbs 28,000.0 28,100.0 100% 

Calf crop 35,800.0 36,059.6 99% 

Cattle on Feed (all sizes) 13,600.0 13,600.0 100% 

      Source: USDA 

 
All cattle and calves in the U.S. and Canada totaled 115 
million head, steady with year ago. All cows and heifers 
that calved were down <1% in both the U.S. and Canada.  
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PRICES 

FED CATTLE 
Third quarter Alberta fed cattle prices were lower than 
last year but improved from the second quarter. The 
outlook for margins in the west is still grim. Alberta fed 
steer prices in the second quarter were 15% lower than 
last year and 22% below the five-year average. In the 
third quarter, including the first two weeks of 
September, fed prices are 5% below 2019 and 10% 
below the five-year average.  Prices stagnated from April 
to August between $132-137/cwt and remained there 
to kick-off September at $134/cwt. Leverage is firmly in 
the packer’s hands as they can choose capacity to match 
fluctuating demand. Although the fourth quarter would 
typically be a season for price support in the fed market, 
neither cash nor hedgeable prices look to breakeven 
until next April. The exception is yearling steers for cash 
purchase in October. The current cash price is just $3.00 
shy of October’s breakeven. Shortkeep steers purchased 
this September might also produce margins in the black. 
On a cash basis, margins at feedlots have been in the red 
since 2018.  

 
 

Contrary to Alberta, Ontario fed steer prices peaked in 
June at $162/cwt but have declined by 14% or $23/cwt 
since. The average price for August 2020 was $144/cwt, 
$5/cwt higher than August 2019 and $5/cwt below the 
five-year average for August. The latest week’s price for 
September was $139/cwt, $7/cwt lower than same 
week 2019 but steady with the five-year average for the 
week. Ontario fed prices had been running a premium 
to the Alberta market this year and averaged a $10/cwt 
premium in August. If current trends continue, the 
premium could reverse by the end of September.  
 

Alberta cash prices were at a premium to Nebraska in 
the third quarter. This is good news for western 
producers following a disappointingly weak basis in the 

second quarter. The deeply negative basis (as low 
as -$25.53/cwt) was short-lived, primarily through April 
and May. The second quarter basis averaged out 
at -$14.71/cwt. Since June, the basis has been trading 
within $5.00 of zero, and within $2.50 since July. The 
basis in August was just $1.16 weaker than August 2019 
but $1.94 stronger than the five-year average. The first 
two weeks of September show the basis is positive at 
$0.50/cwt. The Alberta cash to futures basis has a more 
conservative tone at -$2.97/cwt in September; that’s 
$8.69 weaker than September 2019 and $1.48 weaker 
than the five-year average for September; but the 
month is not over just yet.  

 
The Ontario to Nebraska cash to cash basis also shows 
third quarter strength. After averaging $0.21 in the 
second quarter, it has traded between $5.00 and $10.00 
on a monthly average July to September. Ontario’s cash 
to futures basis has been stronger since the second 
quarter with the basis staying above zero, encouraging 
cattle to move to market in a timely fashion. Basis levels 
have ranged between $4.00 and $23.00 on a monthly 
average from April to September. 
 

Fed cattle exports are down 4.5% from year-ago levels 
(Jan-Jul) to 186,000 head, 8,800 head less than 2019 but 
20,000 head more than the five-year average. Monthly 
export volumes were steady with 2019 in February and 
March, followed by a significant reduction (-39%) in 
April and a surge in May (+25%). June and July exports 
volumes were 7-8% lower than 2019. Year to date 
exports from the west were up 1.6% over last year, 
finding support from U.S. packers in May and June. In 
May and June, western exports made up 95 and 96% of 
all Canadian exports. Over the last three years, western 
exports in May have June have typically made up 84 to 
88% of the total.   
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FEEDER CATTLE  

Feeder prices have been propped up by the dollar and 
mostly performing steady to just below 2019 and the 
five-year average. Feeder prices may be pressured in the 
future by buyers, while good pasture conditions this 
summer and lower feed grain prices provided some 
upside support.  

The Alberta 850 lb steer price dipped in May to 
$172/cwt, 4% below May 2019 and 12% below the five-
year average. The price strengthened to $181/cwt in 
June and July, steady with 2019 but $16/cwt below the 
five-year average. August prices are up to $187/cwt, 1% 
lower than 2019 and 8% below the five-year average.  

Ontario 850 lb steer prices were down $5.00/cwt from 
$168/cwt in May to $163/cwt in June, before 
strengthening to $165/cwt in July. Ranging between 
$163-168/cwt, the second quarter average was 8% 
below 2019 and 17% below the five-year average. The 
price in August reflects a sharp 8% increase out of July 
to $179/cwt, 4% less than August 2019 and 12% lower 
than the five-year average for August.  

 

The Alberta 850 lb steer cash to futures basis performed 
seasonally throughout the summer. The basis had been 
strengthening from May lows at -8.05/cwt, stronger 
than the five-year average since July but lagging behind 
2019’s stronger summer performance. The basis in 
August at -$2.12/cwt is $7.98/cwt weaker than August 
2019 but found a steady position alongside the five-year 
average for August; in August the basis was just one 
quarter ($0.25) off the five-year average of -$2.37. The 
basis strengthened even further into September, 
averaging $6.52 so far this month.  
 

 

Feeder exports at 83,908 head from January to July 2020 
were down 45% or 69,300 head; while feeder imports at 
119,708 head were up 18% or 18,192 head. A 
diminishing domestic inventory, strong basis and 
declining feed prices could continue to encourage U.S. 
feeder imports throughout the fall. 
 

Alberta calf prices were flat from June to July between 
$226-228/cwt, comparable with the February high of 
$230/cwt. August prices are 2% higher than a year ago, 
but 7% below the five-year average for August.  

 
In Ontario, the 550 lb steer calf market is solid with 
prices strengthening from March lows at $213/cwt to 
$233/cwt in June. The price in August at $222/cwt is 8% 
above 2019, 4% above 2018 but still 6% lower than the 
five-year average due to the record high calf prices in 
2015. The average price for the first two weeks of 
September is $220/cwt, already $10/cwt higher than 
September 2019. 
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FEED COSTS  

Feed grain prices have adjusted lower since July on 
confirmed high levels of supply. Lethbridge barley prices 
fell August to September by 11% or $26/tonne to 
$208/tonne in September. This is so far 11% lower than 
September 2019 and aligned with the 10-year average 
for Lethbridge barley in September.  

Ontario corn pricing throughout June, July and August 
has been 14-20% lower than last year. The price has 
however been increasing from June ($191/tonne) to 
August ($208/tonne). Fall buying is supporting the price 
of Ontario corn into September, which is already up 5% 
from last month to $218/tonne, but still 5% lower than 
September last year. Omaha corn prices were also down 
to average US$3.43/bushel so far in September.  

Alberta hay prices in August were 3% lower than July at 
$155/tonne, but still 6% higher than August 2019 and 
23% higher than the five-year average. A cool wet start 
to the year was finished with a hot dry harvest. 

Grain Prices 

CANADIAN BARLEY SUPPLY/DISPOSITION 

  18/19 19/20 20/21* 

Harvest Area (000 ha) 2.4 2.7 2.7 

Yield (t/ha) 3.5 3.8 3.8 

Production (million tonnes) 8.4 10.4 10.3 

Import (000 tonnes) 43 40 50 

Export (million tonnes) 3.1 3.0 3.0 

Domestic use (million tonnes) 5.7 6.9 6.7 

Ending Stock (million tonnes) 0.86 1.4 1.2 

Avg price (CDN$) 260 232 195-225 

*Projected August 2020; AAFC, Statistics Canada 

 
CANADIAN CORN SUPPLY/DISPOSITION 

  18/19 19/20 20/21* 

Harvest Area (000 ha) 1.4 1.5 1.4 

Yield (t/ha) 9.7 9.2 9.8 

Production (million tonnes) 13.9 13.4 13.8 

Import (000 tonnes) 2.6 2.1 1.6 

Export (million tonnes) 1.6 0.9 1.0 

Domestic use (million tonnes) 15.3 14.6 14.5 

Ending Stock (million tonnes) 2.0 2.0 1.9 

Avg price (CDN$) 194 190-200 160-190 

*Projected August 2020; AAFC, Statistics Canada 

 

 
U.S. CORN SUPPLY/DISPOSITION 

  18/19 19/20 20/21* 

Harvest Area (million acres) 81.3 81.3 83.5 

Yield (bushels per acre) 176.4 167.4 178.5 

Production (million bushels) 14,340 13,617 14,900 

Import (million bushels) 28 45 25 

Export (million bushels) 2,066 1,765 2,325 

Domestic use (million bushels) 14,288 13,630 14,675 

Ending Stock (million tonnes) 2,221 2,253 2,503 

Avg price ($/bushel) 3.61 3.6 3.5 

*Projected September 2020; AAFC, Statistics Canada 

COW PRICES 

First and second quarter price performance for Alberta 
D2 cows was mixed. The first quarter price average was 
up 4% from 2019 at $87/cwt. In the second quarter, 
prices were down 12% from 2019. Third quarter to date, 
prices are still 4% below 2019.  
 

In Canada and the U.S., May tends to bring peak cow 
prices. This year, prices moved higher from $77/cwt in 
April to $88/cwt in August. The counter seasonal price 
occurred with cow slaughter down in May (-16%), June 
(-5%), July (-6%), and August (-15%). August cow prices 
were 2% lower than last year pointing to continuing soft 
packer demand as fed cattle continue to be prioritized. 
Last year’s August pricing showed demand moving into 
Labour day with a $4.20/cwt increase in prices from July 
to August. This year cow prices were steady. Cow prices 
typically weaken moving into the fourth quarter with 
seasonally large cow slaughter and softer lean trim 
demand.  This year, the economic situation is expected 
to keep demand for lean trim strong at retail. Alberta 
cow prices traded at premium to Ontario this summer, 
$3 higher in July and $1 higher in August. 
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BEEF PRODUCTION 
Domestic production is down 6% year to date (mid-
September) with fed production down 5% and non-fed 
production down 20%. Production numbers highlight 
the constraints in processing this spring and the 
prioritization of fed cattle over non-fed cattle at packing 
plants. Fed production as a percentage of total beef 
production is projected to be 84.5% in 2020, 2% higher 
than 2019. Non-fed beef production is projected to be 
9% lower than in 2019, making up 15.5% of total beef 
production in 2020. 
 

Canadian federally inspected cattle slaughter totaled 2.1 
million head year to date, down 6.3% from 2019. Eighty-
two per cent of the national total this year has come 
from the west, with 18% from the east.  
 

Fed cattle slaughter is down 3.4% year to date at 1.8 
million head, with steers and heifers down 3% and 4%, 
respectively. In the west, fed slaughter is down just 3.5% 
year to date. This is impressive considering slaughter 
was down 78% year over year during late April and early 
May with plant disruptions. June and July were 
impressive months for western slaughter, up 4 and 8% 
year over year, respectively. Some weeks saw 25% 
increases over same week previous year. In the east, fed 
slaughter is down 3.7% year to date without the same 
slaughter interruptions as the west. Except for one week 
in April (-22%), August showed the lowest weekly 
slaughter numbers, behind last year between -11 
and -20%.   
 

Western fed slaughter typically follows a seasonal 
pattern of larger kills into the summer and early fall. This 
year however, production ramped up early in the 
summer. This has allowed western fed slaughter to 
modestly improve production numbers before the 
spring disruptions. Slaughter was down 11% from 
January through May but is now on track to meet 2019 
slaughter levels by November. It helps that first quarter 
slaughter was already up 8% for the year. Data from the 
first week of September show western fed slaughter 
trending above seasonal, 4% over same week 2019 and 
13% over the five-year average.   
 

Non-fed slaughter is down 20.5% year to date, with cow 
slaughter down 7.6% and bull slaughter down 26%. 
These numbers show the prioritization of fed cattle 
through the system this year. Cow slaughter in August 
and September is back in line with seasonal, based on 
the five-year average. With the possibility of fed cattle 

slaughter to catch up in November, cow slaughter may 
increase to historic levels into the fall and winter.    

 
 

Carcass weights in the second quarter were well above 
historic levels as most cattle were on feed longer than 
usual. However, by early July weights were in line with 
year ago and the five-year average. It is worth noting 
that although elevated in the second quarter, year to 
date carcass weights for all cattle are up just 0.6% from 
854 lbs last year to 859 lbs in 2020.  Steer carcass 
weights year to date at 900 lbs are up just 1 lb from 
2019. Heifer weights are up just 2 lbs from 2019 at 834 
lbs year to date. Only bull carcass weights are up by 
more than half a percent at 967 lbs in 2020 versus 961 
lbs in 2019. 
 

In contrast, U.S. steer carcass weights have been 
running well above year-ago levels in both the second 
and third quarters. Steer carcass weights were 20 lbs 
higher than the five-year average in July 2020 and 
expected to increase seasonally. Peak fall weights are 
expected to near the 930 lb range, roughly 10 lbs higher 
than 2019. 
 

Larger carcass weights have supported production of 
AAA and Prime beef. In Canada, more Prime and AAA is 
available as production moved higher than usual over 
the summer. Throughout July and early August, Prime 
and AAA grades were 70% of all A grades in Canada, up 
19% over the five-year average for the same time 
period. By mid-August, production began to normalize, 
up 7% over same time last year, but just 1% higher than 
the five-year average. Over the last five years, year to 
date Prime and AAA production has averaged 63.7% of 
all A grades in Canada; year to date 2020 that number is 
up over four percentage points at 67.8%.  
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BEEF TRADE 

EXPORTS  

Canadian beef exports from January to July were down 
9% in volume and 2% in value to 230,000 tonnes, valued 
at $1.8 billion. Exports were impacted by supply 
disruptions and demand shocks in several countries this 
spring. Second quarter exports were down 18% from 
2019 and 3% from the five-year average. Export volumes 
for July surged 13% higher than last July and 29% higher 
than the five-year average as production resumed. Total 
beef exports for 2020 are projected to be 6.5% less than 
2019. 
 

The U.S. remains the major export market for Canadian 
beef, accounting for 75% of total exports this year, up 
3% from last year. Japan was steady with 2019 at 11% of 
total exports, followed by Hong Kong and Macau (3.3%), 
Mexico (3%) mainland China (2.1%), and Southeast Asia 
(1.6%). Trends include a decrease in exports to China 
(-58%) this year and an increase in exports to the EU 
(+23%). 
 

The year to date per unit price for total beef exports is 
$7.88/kg, up 8.5% from the same period last year. Prices 

were up in China (+19%), the U.S. (+11%), the EU (+11%), 
Southeast Asia (+8%), and Japan (+4%), and down in 
Hong Kong (-19%), South Korea (-9%), and Mexico (-1%).  
 

IMPORTS 

Canadian beef imports from January to July were up 27% 
in volume and 30% in value at 114,867 tonnes, valued at 
$936 million. Imports were up from the U.S. (+14%) and 
New Zealand (+27%); but declined from Australia (-5%). 
National beef production in Australia is projected down 
by 14% this year as producer rebuild their herds 
following years of drought induced liquidation. Most 
areas in Australia have seen average rainfall this year 
and retention of females has already reduced 
production levels in July and August. Countries with 
demand for lean manufacturing trim will look for 
supplies outside of Australia for the rest of the year.   
 

Total beef imports for 2020 are projected to end the 
year up 12% from 2019 to be steady with the five-year 
average. With beef exports down and imports up, net 
trade volumes for 2020 are projected to be 16.5% lower 
than 2019, the first decrease in net exports since 2012. 

 

 

 

Provincial Cattle Inventory - July 1, 2020 (1,000 Head) 

  Year Bulls 
Beef 
Cows 

Dairy 
Cows 

Dairy 
Heifers 

Beef Hfr 
Br. 

Beef Hfr  
Sltr. 

Steers > 1 
Yr  

Calves < 1 
yr 

Total 

Atlantic Provinces 2019 2.8 39.9 59.4 25.7 6.3 10.9 14.5 56.5 216.0 

  2020 2.7 39.2 59.6 25.8 6.2 10.4 14.4 55.4 213.7 

Quebec 2019 8.5 143.9 356.1 146.8 20.3 32.2 66.4 370.8 1,145.0 

  2020 8.7 147.2 356.6 146.7 20.69 32.9 70 362.3 1,145.0 

Ontario 2019 18.9 240.8 320.4 152.4 43.6 124.6 287.9 415.4 1,604.0 

  2020 18.5 243.1 319.7 151.6 42.8 125.7 285.3 409.6 1,596.3 

Manitoba 2019 23.6 416.6 38.7 20.9 71.2 45.0 70.5 388.5 1,075.0 

  2020 23.5 404.6 36.3 22.8 71.7 43.5 66.9 385.7 1,055.0 

Saskatchewan 2019 61.3 1,099.1 27.6 10.7 191.8 89.8 174.2 910.5 2,565.0 

  2020 62.4 1,109.2 28.4 11.3 195.5 96.9 183.1 923.2 2,610.0 

Alberta 2019 90.3 1,515.6 83.4 42.6 262.2 539.0 859.1 1,622.8 5,015.0 

  2020 88.7 1,463 84.0 42.9 254.6 555.2 841.1 1,610.5 4,940.0 

British Columbia 2019 13.5 211.1 82.5 40.1 40.2 28.2 33.2 231.2 680.0 

  2020 13.2 210.0 82.2 39.7 39.4 26.9 32.5 231.1 675.0 

CANADA 2019 218.9 3,667.0 968.1 439.2 635.6 869.7 1,505.8 3,995.7 12,300.0 

  2020 217.7 3,616.3 966.8 440.8 630.8 891.5 1,493.3 3,977.8 12,235.0 

% change Canada 19 to 20 -0.5% -1.4% 0.1% 0.4% -0.8% 2.5% -0.8% 0.4% -0.5% 
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